ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A SECTION 457 DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN

The Village Board for the Village of Eden does ordain as follows:

Section 1: That Section ___ of the village municipal code of the Village of Eden relating to the election and implementation of a Section 457 Deferred Compensation Plan is hereby created as follows:

- The plan shall be considered a Section 457 Deferred Compensation Plan. This plan is a defined contribution plan where each participant has his or her own contract into which the participant and/or Village of Eden contributions will be credited. The contract will be owned by the Village of Eden for the benefit of the participant.
- 2. The effective date of the plan will be July 1, 1991.
- The eligibility, distribution date, retirement benefits, plan investments and contributions shall be determined pursuant to the specific plan executed by the village board. The original of said plan is attached hereto, made a part hereof, and incorporated herein by reference. It is the intention of the Village Board for the Village of Eden that to the extent employees elect to be participants in the Section 457 Deferred Compensation Plan and they are not currently covered by social security that the employees will not be required to participate in social security after July 1, 1991. The plan shall provide that the combined contribution by employee and employer be at least 7.5% of compensation and it is initially contemplated that the employee will pay 3.75% thereof and the village 3.75% thereof.

Dated this 18 th day of June, 1991.

(-

BV.

President

Clerk

The undersigned clerk for the Village of Eden does hereby certify that the above ordinance was duly considered and passed at a public meeting of the Village Board for the Village of Eden on the 18 day of June, 1991.

Dolores & Jonest

SOCIAL SECURITY RETIREMENT SUBSTITUTE PROGRAM FOR THE VILLAGE OF EDEN

THE MASTER AGREEMENT is made as of this 12th day of 2000 1995, by and between Village of Eden and the Participants who become a party to this agreement by reason of a Joinder Agreement signed at this time or at a time in the future.

RECITALS

The Participants are valued employees or independent contractors performing valuable services for the Organization, and the Organization desires to retain these individuals in its service;

It is to the mutual benefit of the parties to this Agreement that the relationship continue for an extended period of time so that the Participants will continue to contribute to the operations of the Organization; and

The Participants desire to defer a portion of their compensation for payment at a later time.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the payments provided for and the mutual promises set forth, the parties agree as follows:

- All employees (including elected officials), of the Organization who, with the consent of the Organization, irrevocably elect to reduce and defer compensation as specified in Section 2 and as elected through the Joinder Agreement shall be a Participant.
- 2. The Organization and Participant agree that the Participant's compensation which would otherwise be receivable during a period of employment subsequent to the effective date of the joinder Agreement shall be irrevocably reduced and that the portion of compensation reduced shall be deferred as specified in this Agreement.

- 3. With regard to the amount which a Participant defers in any calendar year, it is agreed that:
 - a. The amount of reduction in a Participant's annual compensation will not exceed the lesser of:
 - (1) 33 1/3% of the Participant's includible compensation; or
 - (2) \$7,500
 - b. An eligible Participant may utilize a limited "catch-up" provision for one or more of the last three taxable years of a Participant immediately preceding the normal retirement age specified in paragraph 10(d). The maximum amount which can be deferred in any taxable year through the utilization of both the defined contribution limits and the "catch-up" provision is the lesser of:
 - (1) \$15,000; or
 - (2) the sum of the maximum deferral allowed under Section 3(a) plus the cumulative amount which could have been deferred under this Agreement in prior years but which the Participant did not elect to defer.
 - c. The maximum amount which a Participant may defer under paragraphs (a) and (b) above shall be reduced by any amounts excluded from gross income as a contribution to a 403(b) annuity (TDA) plan, a 401(k) plan, or a Simplified Employee Pension Plan.
 - d. In the event a Participant's annual deferral exceeds the limits described above, any benefits payable under paragraph 4 below and attributable to such excess deferrals shall be paid only if the following conditions are satisfied:
 - (1) The Participant must continue his relationship with the organization until the normal retirement age specified in paragraph 10(b), unless the relationship is terminated because of the total disability or death of the Participant; and
 - (2) While retirement benefits are being paid to the Participant, the Participant shall remain

available to provide consulting services to the Organization at such times and in such manner as the Organization may request and the Participant shall refrain from rendering services, assistance or advice to any enterprise which competes with the Organization.

Determination by the Board of Directors that the Participant has failed to satisfy the conditions set forth above shall be binding on all parties to this agreement and on anyone else having an interest in benefits due under this Agreement.

- e. An eligible person, with respect to participation commencing in the initial year of the plan, or an individual when he or she first becomes eligible to participate, may become a Participant within 60 days after the plan becomes effective or the employee first becomes eligible, by agreeing to defer compensation for the following calendar year, but such agreement must be made at least 30 days prior to the beginning of the calendar year in which it is to become effective.
- f. A Participant shall have the right exercisable at least 30 days prior to the beginning of any calendar year to elect to increase or decrease the compensation reduction for the ensuing calendar year by executing another Joinder Agreement.
- g. For purposes of this Agreement, a Participant's failure to file written notice of his or her elective choice as provided in (e) above shall constitute a waiver by the Participant of his or her right to elect a different reduction sum for the next succeeding calendar year and an affirmation and ratification to continue the stated compensation reduction as chosen for the prior period.
- h. A Participant may elect to discontinue compensation reductions for any subsequent calendar year following the effective date of his or her Joinder Agreement provided that the Participant shall notify the Organization of such discontinuance at least 30 days prior to the subsequent calendar year.
- 3. Amounts deferred by a Participant shall be accrued in the following manner:
 - a. A Deferred compensation Account shall be established for each participant on the Organization's books. The

Deferred Compensation Account shall be credited on the first day of each pay period with an amount equal to the amount that the Participant has notified the Organization in a Joinder Agreement that he wishes to have deferred.

- b. Any amounts credited to the Deferred Compensation Account the Organization may invest all or a portion of the amounts deferred in mutual funds, stocks, bonds, securities, life insurance, or any other assets as may be selected by the Participant.
- c. The Participant agrees on behalf of himself and his designated beneficiary to assume all risk in connection with any decrease in value of the funds which are invested or continue to be invested in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.
- d. Title to and beneficial ownership of any assets, whether cash or investments which the Organization may earmark to pay the deferred compensation benefits due under this Agreement, shall at all times remain the sole property of the Organization subject to the claims of the Organization's general creditors and the Participant and his designated beneficiary shall not have any property interest whatsoever in any specific assets of the Organization.
- 4. The benefits to be paid as deferred compensation are as follows:
 - If the Participant's employment continues until his a. normal retirement as specified in paragraph 10(d), the Organization shall pay to him in 180 monthly installments, commencing on the first day of the month next following the date of the Participant's retirement, an amount equal to the fair market value of the Assets, if any, in the Deferred Compensation account plus the accumulated amount credited to the Deferred Compensation Account in lieu of actual investments. The monthly amount payable to the Participant shall be appropriately increased or decreased as the case may be, but not more frequently than annually, to reflect the appreciation or depreciation in value of and the net income or loss realized on the amounts which remain invested in the Deferred Compensation Account. In adjusting the amount of the monthly payments, the Organization shall take

into account future gains or losses on amounts invested which can reasonably be anticipated. If the Participant should die after he retires and begins receiving payments but before the last payment has been made, the remaining payments shall continue to be paid in installments for the unexpired portion of the 180 month period to his designated beneficiary in the same manner as set forth above.

- b. If the Participant's employment is terminated for any reason other than death before he retires on the date specified in paragraph 10(d), then the amount in the Deferred Compensation account shall continue to be invested or accrued at interest as the Organization in its discretion may determine and no payments shall be made until the Participant reaches his normal retirement age at which time payments shall be made in the same manner and to the same extent as set forth in paragraph 4(a), above. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Participant should die prior to reaching his normal retirement age, then payments shall be made in the same manner and to the same extent as set forth in paragraph 4(c) below.
- c. If the Participant's employment is terminated because of death before he has reached his normal retirement age as specified in paragraph 10(d), then the Organization shall make 180 monthly payments, commencing on the first day of the month next following the date of the Participant's death, to the Participant's designated beneficiary in the same manner and to the same extent as provided in paragraph 4(a), above
- d. If both the Participant and his designated beneficiary should die before a total of the 180 monthly payments are made by the Organization, then the remaining value of the Deferred Compensation Account shall be determined as of the date of the death of the designated beneficiary or, if the designated beneficiary predeceases the Participant or if they die in a common disaster, as of the date of death of the Participant and the value of the Deferred compensation Account shall be paid in a lump sum to the estate of the designated beneficiary predeceases the Participant or if they die in a common disaster, to the estate of the Participant.
- e. The Participant shall designate in the Joinder

Agreement a beneficiary to receive any payments due under this Agreement upon the death of the Participant. The Participant may change the beneficiary at any time by written notice to the Organization. If the Participant fails to designate a beneficiary any payments due upon the death of the Participant shall be paid to the Participant's estate as provided in paragraph 4(d), above.

- f. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, the Organization shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to vary the manner and time of making the installment distributions provided in this paragraph and may make such distributions in lump sums or over a shorter or longer period than specified in this paragraph as it may find appropriate.
- g. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, any benefits to which a Participant is entitled shall commence not later than the April 1 following the calendar year in which the Participant attains age 70 1/2, whether or not his employment had terminated in such year. Such distributions shall be at least equal to the required minimum distributions under the internal Revenue Code, however any installment period shall not exceed 10 years.
- h. A Participant may request a withdrawal under this Agreement prior to retirement or termination of employment in the event he or she is faced with an unforeseeable emergency. Withdrawals must be limited to amounts necessary to meet the emergency for which the Participant has not been reimbursed by insurance or otherwise. The withdrawal shall be effective upon approval by the Organization and shall be paid in a lump sum to the Participant. The Deferred Compensation Account of the Participant shall be reduced by the amount of the withdrawal.
- 5. Nothing contained in this Agreement and no action taken pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall create or be construed to create a trust of any kind, or a fiduciary relationship between the Organization and the Participant, his designated beneficiary or any other person. Any funds which may be invested under the provisions of this agreement shall continue, for all purposes, to be a part of the general funds of the Organization and no person other than the Organization shall, by virtue of the provisions of this Agreement, have any interest in such funds. To the extent

> that any person acquires a right to receive payments from the Organization under this Agreement, such right shall be no greater than the right of any unsecured general creditor of the Organization.

- 6. Neither the Participant nor his designated beneficiary nor any other person entitled to payments under this Agreement shall have the power to transfer, assign, anticipate, mortgage or otherwise encumber in advance any of such payments, nor shall such payments be subject to seizure for the payment of public or private debts, judgements, alimony, or separate maintenance, or be transferable by operation of law in event of bankruptcy, insolvency or otherwise.
- 7. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as conferring upon the Participant the right to continue in the employ of the Organization.
- 8. The Organization reserves the right to amend any provision of this Agreement at any time to the extent that it may deem advisable without the consent of any Participant or any beneficiary.
- 9. This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns. The Organization agrees that it will not be a party to any merger, consolidation or reorganization, unless and until its obligations under this Agreement shall be expressly assumed by its successor or successors.
- 10. The following definitions shall be effective for terms used in this Agreement:
 - a. "Compensation" shall mean all earnings for services performed by the Participant for the Organization, including but not limited to the gross salary of the Participant. The amount of a Participant's compensation for purposes of this agreement shall be the amount he or she is entitled to receive before deductions for Federal or State income, F.I.C.A., or F.U.T.A. taxes or pension plan contributions.
 - b. "Includible Compensation" shall mean the compensation of the Participant from the Organization that is attributable to services performed for the Organization and that is included in gross income after reduction for amounts deferred under this agreement or other arrangements available to the Participant.

- c. "Compensation Reduction" shall mean that amount deferred which results from the Participant's election to reduce his or her compensation under the Joinder Agreement and which the participant and Organization mutually agree shall be deferred in accordance with this Agreement.
- d. "Normal Retirement" for purposes of this agreement shall mean retirement from service with the Organization which becomes effective on the first day of the calendar month after the Participant attains age
- e. "Unforeseeable emergency" for purposes of this
 Agreement shall mean a severe financial hardship to the
 Participant resulting from a sudden and unexpected
 illness or accident of the participant or of a
 dependent of the Participant, loss of the Participant's
 property due to casualty, or other similar
 extraordinary and unforeseeable circumstance arising as
 a result of events beyond the control of the
 Participant.
- 11. This Agreement shall be construed under the law of the State of Wisconsin and Section 457 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.
- Determination of benefits, claims procedure and administration.
 - a. Claim

A person who believes that he is being denied a benefit to which he is entitled under the Plan (hereinafter referred to as a "Claimant") may file a written request for such benefit with the employer, setting forth his claim. The request must be addressed to the Secretary of the employer at its then principal place of business.

b. Claim Decision

Upon receipt of a claim, the employer shall advise the Claimant that a reply will be forthcoming within ninety (90) days and shall, in fact, deliver such reply within such period. The employer may, however, extend the reply period for an additional ninety (90) days for reasonable cause.

If the claim is denied in whole or in part, the employer shall adopt a written opinion, using language calculated to be understood by the Claimant, setting forth:

- (1) The specific reason or reasons for such denial;
- (2) The specific reference to pertinent provisions of this Agreement on which such denial is based;
- (3) A description of any additional material or information necessary for the Claimant to perfect his claim and an explanation why such material or such information is necessary;
- (4) Appropriate information as to the steps to be taken if the Claimant wishes to submit the claim for review; and
- (5) The time limits for requesting a review under subsection c. and for review under subsection d. hereof.

c. Request for Review.

With sixty (60) days after the receipt by the Claimant of the written opinion described above, the Claimant may request in writing that the named fiduciary review the determination of the employer. Such request must be addressed to the named fiduciary, at its then principal place of business. The Claimant or his duly authorized representative may, but need not, review the pertinent documents and submit issues and comments in writing for consideration by the employer. If the Claimant does not request a review of the employer's determination by the named fiduciary within such sixty (60) days period, he shall be barred and estopped from challenging the employer's determination.

d. Review of Decision.

Within sixty (60) days after the named fiduciary's receipt of a request for review, he will review the employer's determination. After considering all materials presented by the Claimant, the fiduciary will render a written opinion, written in a manner calculated to be understood by the Claimant, setting forth the specific reasons for the decision and

containing specific references to the pertinent provisions of this Agreement on which the decision is based. If special circumstances require that the sixty (60) day time period be extended, the fiduciary will so notify the Claimant and will render the decision as soon as possible, but no later than one hundred twenty (120) days after receipt of the request for review.

 Amendment of July 1, 1991 Plan and incorporation of provisions thereof.

It is the intention of the Village of Eden to have this Plan act as an amendment to the existing Plan dated July 1, 1991 insofar as this amended Plan continued participation by non-exempt employees under the terms of the July, 1991 Plan together with exempt employees under said terms. In addition, the Village shall continue to make contributions of 3.75% of compensation to every employee covered by this Plan.

To the extent that this amendment restricts or limits the availability of funds at or prior to retirement or limits the options previously available to participating employees, those employees previously covered by the Plan dated July 1, 1991 shall be entitled to exercise the options for payment and distribution available in the previous plan.

14. The Village shall continue to be the owner of any annuities where income deferred by eligible employees has been invested pursuant to previously existing plans.

15. This Plan is effective the <u>/ST</u> day of <u>July</u>,

VILLAGE OF EDEN

011

President

Lepty Cleri